

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ex rel.*
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS

Defendant/Appellee.

Case No.: 1 CA-CV 18-0420

Maricopa County Superior Court

Case No.: CV2017-012115

STATE'S OPENING BRIEF

MARK BRNOVICH

Attorney General

Firm State Bar No. 14000

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III (Bar No. 28698)

Oramel H. ("O.H.") Skinner (Bar No. 32891)

Evan G. Daniels (Bar No. 30624)

Assistant Attorneys General

2005 N. Central Ave.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

602-542-8958

602-542-4377 (fax)

beau.roysden@azag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 I. ABOR Is Responsible For Tuition-Setting And Expending
 Appropriated Funds For Arizona’s Public Universities6

 II. The Tuition And Fees Charged At Arizona’s Public Universities
 Have Skyrocketed Over The Past Fifteen Years7

 III. Citing “Unaffordability” Of Tuition, ABOR Started Providing
 Subsidies Of Public Monies To Ineligible Students Contrary To
 Law10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES12

 I. Did the trial court err in granting ABOR’s MTD 1 and ruling that
 the Attorney General lacks authority under A.R.S. § 35-212 to bring
 any of the claims in this action?12

 II. Alternatively, does A.R.S. § 41-193(A)(1)-(2) provide an
 independent basis for this action, and should *Arizona State Land
 Department v. McFate* be overruled?.....12

 III. Assuming the Attorney General possesses authority to bring claims
 under A.R.S. § 35-212 and/or § 41-193(A)(1)-(2), would the
 grounds raised in ABOR’s MTD 2 and MTD 3 require dismissing
 certain counts, Counts I-V?12

 IV. Did the trial court err in dismissing the Attorney General’s
 complaint with prejudice?12

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT13

I. It Is Error To Conclude That The Attorney General Lacks Authority Under Section 35-212 To Bring Any Claim Here.....13

A. It Must Be The Case That The Attorney General Has Authority To Bring Count VI Under Section 35-21214

1. The Attorney General Has Authority Under Section 35-212 To Bring An Action To Prevent And Recover Illegal Payments of Public Monies, Which Includes Unlawful Subsidy Payments14

2. Count VI Falls Squarely Within The Attorney General’s Section 35-212 Authority Given Its Allegation That ABOR Violated Proposition 300 When Expending Public Monies For Higher Education Instruction16

3. ABOR Has No Authority Supporting Dismissal Of Count VI Under Rule 1218

B. Having Properly Brought An Action Pursuant to Section 35-212 Through Count VI, The Attorney General Also Has Authority To Advance The Claims And Requested Relief In Counts I-V19

1. Cases Interpreting Section 35-212 Have Concluded That Once Properly In Court, the Attorney General Has Wide Discretion To Advance Arguments In Support Of His Case20

2. Counts I-V Are Factually Related To Count VI’s Section 35-212 Claim, And Resolution Of The Claims In Counts I-V Is A Different Path To (At Least Partially) Resolving The Illegal Payment Identified in Count VI22

II.	Alternatively, Section 41-193(A)(1)-(2) Provides An Independent Basis For Bringing Counts I-VI, And <i>McFate</i> Should Be Overruled.....	24
A.	As The Supreme Court Recognized In <i>Morrison</i> , In 1953 The Legislature Expanded The Attorney General’s Duties By Statute, Confirming That The Attorney General Has Authority To Go To Court To Protect The Rights Of The People	25
B.	Post-1953, The Plain Statutory Language Is Clear—Contrary To <i>McFate</i> ’s Analysis, Section 41-193(A)(1)-(2) Empowers The Attorney General To Initiate Actions In State Court	27
C.	Secondary Interpretive Factors Similarly Show That Section 41-193(A)(1)-(2) Empowers the Attorney General To Initiate Actions In State Court, And <i>McFate</i> ’s Policy Concerns Are Unavailing	30
1.	The <i>Morrison</i> Court’s Reading Of Section 41-193(A)(1)-(2)—That The Attorney General May Initiate Actions For The Public When He Deems It Necessary—Is Supported By Context, Subject Matter, Historical Background, Effects and Consequences, and Spirit and Purpose	31
2.	<i>McFate</i> ’s Contrary Policy Concerns Are Erroneous And Certainly Do Not Overcome The Plain Statutory Language And Secondary Interpretation Factors	35
D.	<i>McFate</i> Should Not Be Upheld Based On Stare Decisis	41
III.	The Trial Court’s Dismissal Cannot Be Affirmed In Part (As To Counts I-V) On Alternative Grounds	45
A.	MTD 2 Fails Because The Arizona Supreme Court’s <i>Kromko</i> Decision Does Not Bar This Case.....	46
1.	The Narrow Claim In <i>Kromko</i> Differs From The Claims Here	46

2. If *Kromko* Does Apply, Its Political Question Analysis Is Infirm And Should Be Reconsidered.....47

B. MTD 3 Fails Because Legislative Immunity Is Not Available To ABOR Under The Complaint’s Alleged Facts And Relief50

IV. The Trial Court Erred By Dismissing The Attorney General’s Complaint With Prejudice52

ARCAP 21(A) ATTORNEYS’ FEES NOTICE53

CONCLUSION.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahearn v. Bailey</i> 104 Ariz. 250 (1969)	37
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> 220 Ariz. 587 (2009)	49, 50
<i>Arizona ex. rel Brnovich v. MCCCCD</i> 243 Ariz. 539 (2018)	2
<i>Arizona State Land Department v. McFate</i> 87 Ariz. 139 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Arizona Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> 160 Ariz. 593 (1989)	38, 51
<i>Backora v. Balkin</i> 14 Ariz. App. 569 (1971).....	52
<i>Biggs v. Cooper</i> 234 Ariz. 515 (App. 2014).....	19
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> 222 Ariz. 234 (2009)	30
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	30
<i>Carpio v. Tucson High Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> 111 Ariz. 127 (1974)	51
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> 233 Ariz. 1 (2013)	51

<i>Church of Isaiah 58 Project of Ariz., Inc. v. La Paz Cty.</i> 233 Ariz. 460 (App. 2013).....	12
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> 230 Ariz. 352 (2012)	12, 13, 19
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Beshear v. Commonwealth Office of the Governor ex rel. Bevin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 355 (Ky. 2016).....	39
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Minerd v. Margiotti</i> 188 A. 524 (Pa. 1936).....	34
<i>Cullen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> 218 Ariz. 417 (2008)	13, 19
<i>Dobson v. State ex rel. Comm’n on Appellate Court Appointments</i> 233 Ariz. 119 (2013)	50
<i>Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co.</i> 86 A.2d 201 (N.J. 1952).....	29, 34
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	36
<i>Flynn v. Johnson</i> 3 Ariz. App. 369 (1966).....	52
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature v. Napolitano</i> 213 Ariz. 482 (2006)	48
<i>Fund Manager v. Corbin</i> 161 Ariz. 348 (App. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallardo v. State</i> 236 Ariz. 84 (2014)	50
<i>Garza v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> 222 Ariz. 281 (2009)	42

<i>Gershon v. Broomfield</i> 131 Ariz. 507 (1982)	44
<i>Giss v. Jordan</i> 82 Ariz. 152 (1957)	49
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> 242 Ariz. 226 (2017)	40
<i>Hudson v. Kelly</i> 76 Ariz. 255 (1953)	44
<i>Industrial Comm’n v. School District No. 48</i> 56 Ariz. 476 (1941)	44
<i>Inhabitants of Clinton v. Heagney</i> 55 N.E. 894 (Mass. 1900)	28
<i>Krist v. Arizona</i> 2018 WL 1570260 (D. Ariz. March 30, 2018).....	17
<i>Kromko v. Board of Regents</i> 216 Ariz. 190 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Ariz. Cities and Towns v. Martin</i> 219 Ariz. 556 (2009)	51
<i>Lesnow Bros. v. United States</i> 78 F. Supp. 829 (Ct. Cl. 1948).....	28
<i>Litchfield Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 79 v. Babbitt</i> 125 Ariz. 215 (App. 1980).....	38
<i>Lowing v. Allstate Ins Co.</i> 176 Ariz. 101 (1993)	42, 44
<i>McClead v. Pima County</i> 174 Ariz. 348 (App. 1992).....	16

<i>Merrill v. Phelps</i> 52 Ariz. 526 (1938)	33
<i>People v. Miner</i> 2 Lans. 396 (N.Y. App. Div. 1868).....	34
<i>Perdue v. Baker</i> 586 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2003).....	38
<i>Premier Physicians Grp., PLLC v. Navarro</i> 240 Ariz. 193 (2016)	27, 31
<i>Residential Util. Consumer Office v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> 240 Ariz. 108 (2016)	49
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> 179 Ariz. 233 (1994)	51
<i>Santa Rita Mining Co. v. Dept of Property Valuation</i> 111 Ariz. 368 (1975)	41
<i>Shute v. Frohmiller</i> 53 Ariz. 483 (1939)	32, 43, 44
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> 101 Ariz. 559 (1967)	44
<i>State ex rel. Babbitt v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> 128 Ariz. 483 (App. 1981).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Bingaman v. Valley Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> 636 P.2d 279 (N.M. 1981).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. MCCCCD</i> 242 Ariz. 325 (App. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> 243 Ariz. 539 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Condon v. Hodges</i> 562 S.E.2d 623 (S.C. 2002).....	39

<i>State ex rel. Conway v. Hunt</i> 59 Ariz. 256 (1942)	39
<i>State ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs. v. Nibert</i> 744 S.E.2d 625 (W. Va. 2013).....	33, 45
<i>State ex rel. Frohmiller v. Hendrix</i> 59 Ariz. 184 (1942)	44
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Thomas</i> 80 Ariz. 327 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> 189 Ariz. 269 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Fla. ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Dawson</i> 119 P. 360 (Kan. 1911).....	28
<i>State v. Duran</i> 118 Ariz. 239, 243 (App. 1978).....	44
<i>State v. Hickman</i> 205 Ariz. 192 (2003)	41
<i>State v. Maestas</i> 244 Ariz. 9 (2018)	48
<i>State v. Steinle</i> 239 Ariz. 415 (2016)	46
<i>State v. Wagstaff</i> 164 Ariz. 485 (1990)	49
<i>Stout v. Taylor</i> 233 Ariz. 275 (App. 2013).....	15

<i>Turf Paradise, Inc. v. Ariz. Racing Comm’n</i> 160 Ariz. 241 (App. 1989).....	40
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> 125 U.S. 273 (1888).....	32
<i>Univ. of Pittsburgh v. Varian Med. Sys., Inc.</i> 569 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Vidales v. Huth, No. 1 CA-CV 14-0406</i> 2015 WL 2384039 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 14, 2015).....	52
<i>W. Elec. Co. v. Pickett</i> 118 P. 988 (Colo. 1911).....	28
<i>Westover v. State</i> 66 Ariz. 145 (1947).....	44
<i>Wiley v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.</i> 174 Ariz. 94 (1993).....	42
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> 108 Ariz. 154 (1972).....	38

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-120.21(A)(1).....	6
A.R.S. § 12-1841	37
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1).....	6
A.R.S. §§ 12-2041 to -2045.....	37
A.R.S. §§ 12-348.01	53

<i>A.R.S. § 15-1626</i>	6, 7
<i>A.R.S. § 15-1664</i>	7, 19
<i>A.R.S. § 15-1803</i>	2, 10
<i>A.R.S. § 15-1825</i>	10
<i>A.R.S. § 35-143</i>	22
<i>A.R.S. § 35-212</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>A.R.S. §§ 40-253 to -254</i>	37
<i>A.R.S. § 41-192</i>	32, 40, 41
<i>A.R.S. § 41-193</i>	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>1939 Code § 4-502 (1954 supp.)</i>	26
<i>1939 Code § 4-606 (1954 supp.)</i>	26
<i>1939 Code § 4-607 (1954 supp.)</i>	26
<i>1939 Code § 4-609 (1954 supp.)</i>	26
<i>1989 Ariz. Sess. Laws Ch. 95, § 1 (1st Reg. Sess.)</i>	40
<i>Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2004)</i>	28
<i>Committee on the Office of Attorney General, Nat'l Ass'n of Attorneys General, Common Law Powers of State Attorneys General (1980)</i>	33

<i>Emily Myers, State Attorneys General Powers and Responsibilities</i> (3rd ed. 2013).....	33
<i>Justin G. Davids, State Attorneys General and the Client-Attorney</i> <i>Relationship: Establishing the Power to Sue State Officers</i> 38 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 365 (2005).....	40
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2011).	15, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<i>Ariz. Const. art. III</i>	49
<i>Ariz. Const. art. V, § 1</i>	33
<i>Ariz. Const. art. V, § 4</i>	37, 41
<i>Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 6</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. Const. art. XII, § 4</i>	33

COURT RULES

<i>ARCAP 19</i>	3, 25
<i>ARCAP 21</i>	53
<i>Ariz. R. Civ. P. 12</i>	12, 13
